
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 14th August, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr C.J. Stewart

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 01252 398827 

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th July, 2019 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 48)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1939 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 19/00337/FULPP Meudon House, Meudon 
Avenue, Farnborough

For information

 4. 19/00409/FULPP Pinehurst House, 117 
Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

For information

 5 19/00432/PINS Esso Pipeline For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 6 19 - 37 19/00466/FUL Moor Road 
Playing Fields, 
Moor Road, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.



4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 85 
NORTH LANE, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 49 - 52)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1940 (copy attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and 
possible unauthorised development.

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2019, AND WELLESLEY UPDATE – (Pages 53 - 58)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1942 (copy attached) which updates on Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st April to 30th June, 2019.  An update on the Wellesley 
development is also provided.

6. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 59 - 60)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1941 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
14th August 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th July, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr P.F. Rust 

Cllr C.J. Stewart 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made.  The Planning Solicitor confirmed that the Member was permitted to 
remain in the meeting and vote, as the interest was not deemed to be prejudicial: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
Interest Reason 

    
Cllr P.J. Cullum 19/00341/FULPP 

(Giffard Drive Surgery, Nos. 
68-70 Giffard Drive, 
Farnborough) 

Personal Patient at the 
medical practice 

 
9. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th May, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

   
19/00384/FUL (No. 13 The Topiary, Farnborough); 

  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 

Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1935, be noted; 

  
(iii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, 

Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 19/00341/FULPP (Giffard Drive Surgery, Nos. 68-70 Giffard 
Drive, Farnborough); 

  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst 

Avenue, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00337/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 19/00432/PINS (Esso Pipeline) 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

PLN1935 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting 
 

11. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before 
decisions were reached. 
 
The Committee also considered a request from Cllr Veronica Graham-Green to 
speak at the meeting in her capacity as a West Heath Ward Councillor.  The 
Committee agreed to this request and Cllr Graham-Green spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

    
19/00341/FULPP Giffard Drive 

Surgery, Nos. 68-
70 Giffard Drive, 
Farnborough 

Mr. P. Boyle 
 
Dr. I. Stuart 
 

Against 
 
In support 

 
12. APPLICATION NO. 19/00341/FULPP - GIFFARD DRIVE SURGERY, NOS. 68-70 

GIFFARD DRIVE, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1935 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of an 
existing bungalow and the erection of a two-storey extension to the existing doctors’ 
surgery with provision of additional car and cycle parking at Giffard Drive, 
Farnborough.  Before considering the application in detail, the Committee received 
representations in accordance with the scheme for public representation from Mr 
Patrick Boyle against the application and Dr Ian Stuart in support of the application.  
Councillor Veronica Graham-Green also spoke in support of the application. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to refuse permission for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. It was considered that, due to the proximity, footprint, height and massing of the 

resultant building, the proposal would represent an unneighbourly over-
development of the site which would result in an increased sense of enclosure, 
loss of light and outlook, and an overbearing impact on the neighbouring 
residential properties at No. 72 Giffard Drive and No. 8 Brabon Road.  The 
proposal therefore conflicts with policies IN1 (Infrastructure and Community 
Facilities) and DE1 (Design in the Built Environment) of the Rushmoor Local Plan 
(2019); 

 
2. In the absence of any confirmed arrangement to provide additional off-site car 

parking facilities in perpetuity, the development was unacceptable in highway 
terms in that inadequate car parking provision was provided.  In addition, the 
submitted travel plan did not set out adequate targets to reduce the use of the 
private car.  The proposal would therefore be likely to result in conditions 
prejudicial to highway safety and conflicts with the objectives of policy IN2 of the 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) and the Council’s adopted Car and Cycle Parking 
Standards 2017. 

 
The Committee was advised that, in coming to the recommendation to refuse 
planning permission, consideration had been given to the evidence of the need for 
additional health facilities in this location, with written support, including from the 
North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group.  However, whilst 
having regard to these considerations, the recommendation to refuse was reached 
on balance having regard to the massing and impact of the building on neighbouring 
properties. 
 

Page 5



 

 

In discussion, Members took account of the changes which had been made to the 
original planning application following its refusal in January 2019, in particular the 
reduction in the size, massing and impact of the building.  There was general 
consensus that these changes were a significant improvement.  In respect of the 
additional off-site staff car parking facilities, the Committee was advised that there 
was a written understanding between the Surgery and the Council to use Blunden 
Hall car park and that planning permission could be granted subject to a legal 
agreement to secure these spaces in perpetuity. 
 
Having considered all the issues in detail and, taking into account the community 
need for additional healthcare facilities, the Committee agreed, on balance, to 
approve the application for the reason that the revised planning application had 
reduced the size, massing and impact of the resultant building to such a degree to 
make it acceptable. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 legal 
agreement, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing be authorised, in 
consultation with the Chairman, to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) as set out in Appendix “A” attached 
hereto. 
 

13. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

(i) No. 78 Connaught Road, Aldershot –  
 
The Committee was advised that, had an application been 
submitted for the erection of a single storey front extension at the 
above property, it would have been granted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the decision taken in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation and outlined in the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1936 that no further action be taken in 
respect of this property, be noted. 

  
(ii) No. 47a Boxalls Lane, Aldershot –  

 
The Committee was advised that, had an application been 
submitted for the erection of a single storey rear extension at the 
above property, it would have been granted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the decision taken in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation and outlined in the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1936 that no further action be taken in 
respect of this property, be noted. 

  
(iii) No. 20 Birchett Road, Farnborough –  

 
The Committee was advised that, had an application been 
submitted for the erection of a single storey front extension at the 
above property, it would have been granted. 

Page 6



 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the decision taken in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation and outlined in the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1936 that no further action be taken in 
respect of this property, be noted. 

 
14. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
(1) New Appeals  
   
 Address Description 
   
 Pinehurst House,  

No. 117 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of extensions and alterations to existing office 
building (Use Class B1) to facilitate conversion and 
change of use to residential use (Use Class C3) to 
provide 113 flats (comprising seven studio, 52 one-
bedroom, 52 two-bedroom and two three-bedroom 
units), the retention/provision of 199 on-site parking 
spaces and use of existing vehicular access to 
Farnborough Road, and landscaping including the 
creation of new landscaped podium amenity courtyard.  
It was noted that this appeal was being dealt with by 
means of the written procedure. 

   
 No. 165 North Lane, 

Aldershot 
Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
change of use from A1 Retail to A5 Hot Food Takeaway 
(Rooster Shack).  It was noted that this appeal was 
being dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

   
(2) Appeal Decisions  
   
 Application / 

Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

    
 18/00580/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 

permission for the erection of seven 
houses (comprising one two-bedroom and 
six three-bedrooms) divided between two 
terraced blocks and associated works 
following demolition of existing buildings on 
land to the rear of Nos. 26-30 and 42-54 
Cove Road, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

    
 18/00639/REVPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 

permission for the erection of a single 
storey rear extension and creation of a 
doorway into the existing garage at No. 38 
Southampton Street, Farnborough. 

Allowed 

Page 7



 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1937 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 8



Development Management Committee 
17th July 2019 

Appendix “A” 

19/00384/FUL 30th May 2019 

Erection of a single storey rear extension at 13 The Topiary 
Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0RA 

Ms S Gower 

Application No. 
& Date Valid: 

Proposal: 

Applicant: 

Conditions: 1 

2 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings - 
Drawing numbers: 

Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 
accordance with the permission granted 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee 
14th August 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing  

Report No.PLN1939 

 
Planning Applications 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, 

as the Local Planning Authority, for de
[...]
ts 
arising from a planning appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this 
may be likely and provide appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

 
 
 
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
 

 
Background Papers 
 

- The individual planning application file (reference no. quoted in each case) 
- Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019) 
- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 
- The National Planning Policy Framework.  
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1939 

14th August 2019 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration 
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of the 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial. 
 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – Montgomery Lines 
Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Further work is in progress on amendments to this 
proposal. 

2 18/00367/OUTPP Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units across 
8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) with 
associated car parking, cycle parking, open space, 
landscaping, lighting, drainage and associated 
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all 
matters reserved). 
 
Former Police 
[...]
nborough Hill School and will then continue under the 
North Downs railway line, A331, River Blackwater, 
Blackwater Valley and then continue out of the borough 
 
Esso Pipeline 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 
 
 
 

 

 

Section B 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 16



Development Management Committee 
14th August 2019 

Item 6 
Report No.PLN1939 

Section C 
The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Ingram 

Application No. 19/00466/FUL 

Date Valid 28th June 2019 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

1st August 2019 

Proposal Provision of a Multi-Use Games Area with 4 floodlights on 8m 
columns, a BMX pump track with 10 floodlights on 5m columns, two 
outdoor gymnasia and footpaths, a youth shelter, formation of 
bunds and extension to existing car park. 

Address Moor Road Playing Fields Moor Road Farnborough Hampshire 

Ward Cherrywood 

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council 

Recommendation GRANT 

Description 

Moor Road Playing Fields has an area of 3.4 hectares and is designated by Policies DE6 
and DE7 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) as Open Space and a playing field.  Mature 
tree planting along the southern, north western and south eastern boundaries creates a 
sylvan and green character.  The recreation grounds are used by local residents as 
significant green space and for passive recreation including walking, dog walking and 
casual play.   The Rushmoor Playing Pitch Strategy (2014) identifie
[...]
anised and powder coated giving the 
best possible commercial protection against corrosion. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 19/00233/REVPP

Applicant: Ms K Asamoah

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Relief of condition 5 of planning permission 01/00611/FUL dated 12th 
December 2001 (Erection of 1 three bedroom detached house with 
detached single garage on land adjoining) to allow the conversion of 
existing garage to ancillary use, erection of fencing to rear enclose 
garden adjacent to existing drive, formation of new access to front garden 
from Whetstone Road, erection of a single storey front extension and two 
storey rear extension

Address 67A Whetstone Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9SX 

Decision Date: 11 July 2019

Ward: St John's

Application No 19/00248/FULIA

Applicant: Mr Christopher Young

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Replacement of roof covering to the main hall and toilets

Address All Saints Church Hall 128 Chapel Lane Farnborough Hampshire 

GU14 9BL 

Decision Date: 10 July 2019

Ward: Fernhill

Page 37



Application No 19/00298/CONDPP

Applicant: Greenchester Homes

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition No.4 (site investigation of 
amenity areas) of planning permission 17/00021/FULPP dated 10 April 
2017

Address Alexandra House 1 Queens Road Farnborough 
[...]
 in advance of the Committee meeting. 
 
 
Address 85 North Lane Aldershot 
 
Ward North Town 
 
Decision Instruct the Corporate Manager, Legal Services to Issue a 

Breach of Condition Notice requiring the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the approved drawings 

 
Decision Date 2nd August 2019 
 
Reasons In order to meet the Council’s adopted parking standard in 

relation to the extension of this property, the approved plans 
featured an open car port to provide a third off-street parking 
space. The development has been constructed with a fully 
enclosed garage with doors which is sub-standard in size and is 
considered unusable to accommodate a parked vehicle. The 
Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance on car parking 
does not accept garages in new development as usable parking 
spaces unless they have internal dimensions of 6m x 3m. The 
attached photograph illustrates that there is insufficient room to 
open the doors when a medium sized vehicle is in the garage. 
This garage featured in the initial submission but was removed 
from the submitted proposal after it was brought to the attention 
of the applicants’ agent as unacceptable. They were advised that 
planning permission would not be granted with it in place. The 
amended scheme featuring an open car port was granted 
planning permission on 10th May 2018 

 
Alternatives No further action would result in a development likely to give rise 

to additional on-street parking in the surrounding streets. 
 
Case Officer Tara Cowell 
 
Associated Documents Planning reference: 18/00032/FULPP. Enforcement Reference 

19/00113/CONDS 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52



 
 

Development Management Committee   
14th August 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1942  

 
Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  

Apr-Jun 2019 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 

Performance Indicators and overall workload of the Development Management 
Section of Planning. This report covers the quarter from 1st April to 30th June 
2019. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor 

and ‘Other’ planning applications for the first quarter. We are required to provide 
the government with statistical returns in relation to decision times. It should be 
noted that the returns required by government do not include some application 
types including applications for the approval of details pursuant to conditions, 
applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees and trees in Conservation 
Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening Opinions, Adjacent Authority 
Consultations and applications for approval in relation to conditions. These 
however constitute a significant source of demand on our service numbering 84 
cases in the quarter and are included in the total figures reflecting workload set 
out at 3.1 below. 

 
  Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Apr-Jun 2019 Government  
Target 

2018/2019 
Total % 

5 80% 60% 91.5% 
 *Decisions on two applications determined in quarter 1 were outside the statutory period, one was the subject of an
 agreed extension of time and therefore recorded as ‘in time’. 
 

 Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 
Decisions in  
quarter 

Apr-Jun 2019 Government  
Target 

2018/2019 
Total % 

34 82.3% 65% 80.4% 
 *Decisions on ten applications determined in the quarter were outside the statutory period, five of these were the subject of 
 agreed extensions of time and therefore recorded as ‘in time’. 
 
 ‘Other’ (Including Householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Apr-Jun 2019 Government  
Target 

2018/2019 
Total % 

88 99% 80% 93.8% 
*Decisions on five applications determined in the quarter were outside the statutory period, four of these were the subject of 

 agreed e
[...]
.6 Approval of the relevant pre-commencement planning condition details to allow 

works to commence on the refurbishment and conversion of the Cambridge 
Military Hospital has now taken place. 

 
8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  
 
 
Tim Mills 
 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   
14th August 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1941 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
 

 

1. New Appeals 
 
1.1 Two new appeals have been received and assigned ‘start dates’ by the Planning 

Inspectorate since the last Committee meeting on 17 July 2019. The appeals  
are:-   

 
1.2 6 Church Avenue, Farnborough : Against the refusal of planning permission 

for: Demolition of side extension and outbuilding and erection of one detached 
three-bedroom house with attached garage and new access to highway for 
existing property. This appeal is being dealt with by means of the written 
procedure. 

 
1.3 206 Sycamore Road, Farnborough : Against the refusal of planning permission 

for: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new building part 3 part 4 
storey with a mix of 11 dwellings with associated parking, access, cycle and bin 
provision. This appeal is being dealt with by means of the written procedure.   

 
2. Appeal decisions 
 
2.1 No new appeal decisions have been issued.  
 
3.  Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A - DMC 17th July

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Moor Road Playing Fields, Moor Road, Farnborough - 19/00466/FUL
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development - No. 85 North Lane, Aldershot
	Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing
	Development Management Committee
	14th August 2019
	Report No. PLN1940
	Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	3. Items
	3. Items
	4. Human rights
	4. Human rights
	5. Financial implications
	5. Financial implications

	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter April - June 2019, and Wellesley Update
	6 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


-11-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th August, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust

Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Cllr 
P.J. Cullum and Cllr C.P. Grattan.

Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 

Cllr R. M. Cooper, Cllr P. I. C. Crerar and Cllr Gaynor Austin arrived after the start of 
the consideration of Planning Application No. 19/00466/FUL (Moor Road Playing 
Fields, Moor Road, Farnborough) and did not vote on this item.

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

16. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th July, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

17. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:



-12-

* 19/00466/FUL (Moor Road Playing Fields, Moor Road, 
Farnborough);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1939, be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

19/00337/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough);

19/00409/FULPP (Pinehurst House, No. 117 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough);

19/00432/PINS (Esso Pipeline);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1939 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting

18. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

19/00466/FUL Moor Road 
Playing Fields, 
Moor Road, 
Farnborough

Ms. S. Moyler Against

19. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 85 
NORTH LANE, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1940 relating to No. 85 North Lane, Aldershot.  The Committee was 
advised that a fully enclosed garage with doors, which was deemed sub-standard in 



-13-

size and unusable to accommodate a parked vehicle, had been constructed instead 
of the approved open car port to provide a third off-street parking space.  

RESOLVED: The Committee noted that the Corporate Manager, Legal Services, 
had been instructed to issue a Breach of Condition Notice requiring the development 
to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings.

20. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2019, AND WELLESLEY UPDATE

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1942 (as amended at the meeting) which provided an update on the 
position with respect to achieving performance indicators for the Development 
Management section of Planning and the overall workload of the section for the 
quarter from 1st April to 30th June, 2019.  The Report also provided an update on 
the Wellesley development.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1942 (as amended at the meeting) be noted.

21. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1941 concerning the following new appeals:

Address Description

No. 6 Church Avenue, 
Farnborough

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of side extension and outbuilding and the 
erection of one detached three-bedroom house with 
attached garage and new access to highway for 
existing property.  It was noted that this appeal was 
being dealt with by means of the written procedure.

No. 206 Sycamore 
Road, Farnborough

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a 
new building, part three-storey and part four-storey, 
with a mix of 11 dwellings with associated parking, 
access, cycle and bin provision.  It was noted that 
this appeal was being dealt with by means of the 
written procedure.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1941 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)



-14-

------------


